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Application 
Number 

15/1627/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 25th August 2015 Officer Mr Sav Patel 
Target Date 20th October 2015   
Ward Cherry Hinton   
Site 2 Drayton Road Cambridge CB1 9EX 
Proposal Erection of new dwelling 
Applicant Mr Andrew Rogers 

12 Angus Close  Cambridge CB1 2AT  
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed design and scale of 
the proposed dwelling is 
acceptable for this location as it 
would not have a detrimental 
impact on the character of the 
area;  

- The proposed development would 
have significantly adverse impact 
on the residential amenity of the 
neighbouring properties due to 
location of windows and scale, 
layout and proximity of the 
development to neighbouring 
properties;  

- The proposed development would 
provide future occupants with a 
high quality living environment 
which includes a sufficient rear 
garden, provision for bin and cycle 
storage and provision for car 
parking.  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
 
 



 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is rectangular parcel of land adjacent to and 

immediately to the east of number 2 Drayton Road and the flats 
2a and 2b Drayton Road. The area immediately surrounding the 
application site is wholly residential, and consists primarily of 
two-storey terraced houses of a consistent style and design. 

 
1.2 2 Drayton Road is the north end of a terrace, where all other 

houses front Leete Road.  At the southern end of the terrace, at 
the corner of Malletts Road, the terrace has been extended 
creating 1a & 1b Mallets Road in a manner not dissimilar to that 
proposed on the application site.  

 
1.3 There are a number of developments in the local area that have 

utilised the large corner plots which occurred regularly within 
this area, and many of these have involved the creation of an 
additional dwelling or pair of flats as an extension to the original 
terrace of houses.  

 
1.4  The site is not within the controlled parking zone or a 

Conservation Area. No protected trees will be impacted by the 
development proposed, nor will the application impact any listed 
buildings.  

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal is for a two storey detached dwelling on land 

between the flats in 2a and 2b Drayton Road and no.4 Drayton 
Road. The proposed dwelling would front Drayton Road with a 
car parking space in front. The proposed dwelling would have 
the first floor space within the roofscape.  

 
2.2 The proposed dwelling would be 6.9 metres in depth, 5.4 

metres in width, 6.2 metres to the ridge and 4.2 metres to the 
eaves line. No windows are proposed in the flank elevations. 
Four rooflights are proposed; two in each side. The proposal 
also includes private amenity space and cycle and bin storage.  
 

2.3 There is a side passage to the east that would be used to 
access the rear garden.  

 
 



 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
15/1366/FUL Erection of a new dwelling WITHDRAWN 
11/0709/FUL Parking space in front of 

dwelling at No 2 Drayton Road, 
off Leete Road. 

APPROVED 

10/0742/FUL Erection of 2 flats and bin 
storage and parking provision 
off road. 

APPROVED 

10/0437/REM Reserved Matters application 
for the erection of two flats 
following grant of outline 
consent - reference 
09/0606/OUT. 

WITHDRAWN 

09/0606/OUT Outline application for erection 
of two flats. 

APPROVED 

 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      No 
 Adjoining Owners:     Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:     No 
 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary 
Planning Documents and Material Considerations. 

 
5.2 Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 

3/1 3/4 3/7 3/10 3/11 3/12  

5/1  

8/2 8/6 8/10 

 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 



Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework March 
2012 

National Planning Policy Framework – 
Planning Practice Guidance March 2014 

Circular 11/95 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Guidance 

Sustainable Design and Construction (May 
2007) 

 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership (RECAP): Waste Management 
Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (February 2012) 
 

Material 
Considerations 

City Wide Guidance 
 
Cycle Parking Guide for New Residential 
Developments (2010) 
 

 
5.4 Status of Proposed Submission – Cambridge Local Plan 
 

Planning applications should be determined in accordance with 
policies in the adopted Development Plan and advice set out in 
the NPPF. However, after consideration of adopted plans and 
the NPPF, policies in emerging plans can also be given some 
weight when determining applications. For Cambridge, 
therefore, the emerging revised Local Plan as published for 
consultation on 19 July 2013 can be taken into account, 
especially those policies where there are no or limited 
objections to it. However it is likely, in the vast majority of 
instances, that the adopted development plan and the NPPF 
will have considerably more weight than emerging policies in 
the revised Local Plan. 
 
For the application considered in this report, there are no 
policies in the emerging Local Plan that should be taken into 
account. 
 
 
 



5.5 Material Considerations 
 

City Wide Guidance 
 
Cycle Parking Guide for New Residential Developments (2010) 

 
6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council (Engineering) 
 
6.1 Show dimensions of car parking space (2.5m x 5m). Otherwise 

the proposal would not have any significant impact on the public 
highway subject to conditions/informatives on no unbound 
material, no gates, access to be laid out in accordance CCC 
construction spec, adequate drainage measures, visibility 
splays, access obstruction free, work to offence is an offence 
without approval and check public utility.  

 
Head of Refuse and Environment 

 
6.2 The proposed development is acceptable subject to conditions 

on construction hours and piling.  
 
6.3 The above responses are a summary of the comments that 

have been received.  Full details of the consultation responses 
can be inspected on the application file.   

 
7.0 REPRESENTATIONS 

 
7.1 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations: 
 

- 10 Carlton Way (Owner of 2a Drayton Road);  
 

7.2 The representations can be summarised as follows: 
 

- There is a covenant restricting development;  
- The applicant did not advise us of the intention to develop 

the land;  
- The proposed building will be oppressively close to our 

property and affect the quality of the outlook from the kitchen 
of 2a;  

- Sunlight will be reduced to the bedroom and kitchen of 2a 
and cast a shadow over the garden;  



- Concerns with the provision of car parking;  
- The protected tree adjacent to 2a and 2b Drayton Road is 

not shown;  
- Concerned with the potential for flues and other outlets being 

inserted in the side wall which will be visible from 2a.  
- Impact from noise on current tenants during construction 

work;  
 

8.0 ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 From the consultation responses and representations received 

and from my inspection of the site and the surroundings, I 
consider that the main issues are: 

 
1. Principle of development 
2. Context of site, design and external spaces  
3. Residential amenity 
4. Refuse arrangements 
5. Highway safety 
6. Car and cycle parking 
7. Third party representations 
8. Planning Obligations (s106 Agreement) 

 
Principle of development 

 
8.2 Policy 5/1 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) states that 

proposals for housing development on windfall sites will be 
permitted subject to the existing land use and compatibility with 
adjoining land uses.  There is an existing dwelling standing on 
the site, and the site is within a predominantly residential area.  
Therefore, the principle of a replacement dwelling is acceptable. 
 

8.3 Paragraph 14 of the NPPF is also important. It states that there 
should be a presumption in favour of sustainable development 
running through the decision making process. This means 
approving development proposals that accord with the 
development plan without delay unless any adverse impact 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. 

 
8.4 The provision of additional dwellings on previously developed 

land, and the provision of higher density housing in sustainable 
locations is generally supported by central government advice 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.  
Policy 5/1 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2006 allows for 



residential development from windfall sites, subject to the 
existing land use and compatibility with adjoining uses, which is 
discussed in more detail in the amenity section below.  The 
proposal is therefore in compliance with these policy objectives. 
 

8.5 Local Plan policy 3/10 sets out the relevant criteria for 
assessing proposals involving the subdivision of existing plots 
which remain acceptable in principle, subject to design and the 
impact on the open character of the area.  Policy 3/10 
recognises the important part of the character and amenity 
value gardens contribute to the City. 
 

8.6 Policy 3/10 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2006, Sub-division of 
Existing Plots, states that residential development within the 
garden area or curtilage of existing properties will not be 
permitted if it will: 
a) - have a significant adverse impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring properties through loss of privacy, loss of light, an 
overbearing sense of enclosure and the generation of 
unreasonable levels of traffic or noise nuisance; 
b) - provide inadequate amenity space, or vehicular access 
arrangements and parking spaces for the proposed and existing 
properties; 
c) - detract from the prevailing character and appearance of the 
area; 
d) - adversely affect the setting of Listed Buildings, or buildings 
or gardens of local interest within or close to the site; 
e) - adversely affect trees, wildlife features or architectural 
features of local importance located within or close to the site; 
and 
f) - prejudice the comprehensive development of the wider area 
of which the site forms part. 

 
8.7 Criteria d, e and f are not applicable to this site.  I consider 

criteria a, b and c under the relevant headings below. 
 
8.8 Subject to compliance with the criteria of Policy 3/10, which are 

assessed below, the principle of the new residential 
development is compliant with Cambridge Local Plan policies 
5/1 and 3/10. 

 
 
 
 



Context of site, design and external spaces 
 
8.9 The proposed development would be located between two 

storey terrace housing. The site represents an undefined gap in 
the street scene when viewed from Drayton road.  

 
8.10 The design and scale of the proposed dwelling has responded 

to the concerns that were raised to the previous scheme for this 
site which was for a three storey dwelling. The design is 
unassuming and the scale is respectful of the surrounding 
context. The scale and appearance of the dwelling would 
appear as an ancillary intervention with a lower ridge and eaves 
line compared to the existing development either side. The 
fenestration of the front face gable is simple in its arrangement 
and suitable for this context. Therefore, in this context, I am 
satisfied that the proposed dwelling would not have a 
significantly detrimental impact on the area or appear out of 
character in the street scene.  

 
8.11 The proposal would provide a rear garden area which is 

accessible through the dwelling and via the side passage that 
runs along the east side. The garden space would 4.9 metres in 
depth and 5.5 metres wide. This is considered to be suitable 
level of private external space to serve the proposed 
development. At the front of the site the proposal includes a 
driveway for one vehicle. The external space provision for the 
proposed dwelling is considered to acceptable for this scale of 
development.  

 
8.12 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policies 3/4, 3/7, 3/11, 3/12.  
 

Residential Amenity 
 
Impact on amenity of neighbouring occupiers 
 

8.13 The proposed dwelling has been designed without windows in 
the flank elevations to avoid overlooking the adjacent gardens.  
The proposal does include a window in the 1st floor of the rear 
which would serve a bedroom, however this window would be 
recessed to narrow the angle of view and direct views down the 
garden which would be a depth of 4.8 metres. The rooflights are 
set at a high leveI with an internal cill height of above 1.7 
metres. I therefore do not consider the proposal would cause 



any adverse levels of overlooking of neighbouring gardens over 
and above that which already exists. I have applied a condition 
to restrict any additional windows or opening in the side 
elevation facing no.2a and 2b.  

 
8.14 In terms of overbearing and sense of enclosure the applicant 

has shown that the proposed dwelling would meet the 25 
degree rule from the ground floor windows of the flat at no.2a. 
The side elevation of the proposed dwelling would also be 
located 7.7 metres from the rear (east) elevation of no.2a and 
no.2b Drayton Road. The proposed dwelling would be located 
east of no.2a and 2b and therefore is likely to cause some 
overshadowing during the early morning. After late morning, 
there is unlikely to be any significant levels of overshadowing. In 
these terms, therefore, whilst the proposed dwelling is likely to 
have a degree of impact on the residential amenity of the 
occupiers of adjacent flats, I do not consider that in this urban 
context, the degree of harm on the residential amenity of the 
occupier of the flats would be significant enough to warrant 
refusal. The proposed scheme is also a significant improve, in 
terms of the relationship with the adjacent occupiers, on the 
previous scheme, which was for a three storey dwelling. 

 
8.15 In terms of the impact on no.4 Drayton Road, which is to be 

east, the proposed dwelling would be located 2.7 metre from 
the side elevation of no.4. The proposed dwelling does not 
contain any windows in either side elevation. No.4 also does not 
have any main or habitable room windows in the side elevation 
that would be affected by the proposal. The proposed dwelling 
would also project approx. 1 metres beyond the rear elevation 
of no.4. The main bulk of the side elevation of the proposed 
dwelling would therefore face the side elevation of no.4. The 
additional depth of the dwelling, past the rear elevation of no.4 
would not cut across the 45 degree line or appear unduly 
overbearing from the rear garden. In these terms, therefore, I do 
not consider the proposal would have any significant adverse 
impact on the residential amenity of the occupier of no.4 
Drayton Road.  

 
8.16 In my opinion the proposal adequately respects the residential 

amenity of its neighbours and the constraints of the site and I 
consider that it is compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 
policies 3/4 and 3/7. 

 



Amenity for future occupiers of the site 
 
8.17 The proposed dwelling would provide future occupiers with a 

high quality standard of city living accommodation. The future 
occupier would have an outlook over the rear garden which is 
appropriate for the size of the dwelling. The rear garden would 
be overlooked by existing properties in Leete Road. However 
the amount of overlooking would be no worse than the level of 
overlooking experienced by existing residents in Drayton Road. 
In this urban context it is difficult to prevent any overlooking and 
so future occupier could, if it was a concern, try to mitigate this 
by landscaping the garden.  

 
8.18 In my opinion the proposal provides a high-quality living 

environment and an appropriate standard of residential amenity 
for future occupiers, and I consider that in this respect it is 
compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 3/7 and 
3/12. 

 
Refuse Arrangements 

 
8.19 The proposal includes three waste receptacles in the rear 

garden which would accessible from the side passage for 
collection and storage.  

 
8.20  In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policy 3/12. 
 

Highway Safety 
 
8.21 The driveway at the front of the site has enough space to 

comply with the County Highway parking space dimensions. 
The access into and out of the car parking space is similar to 
the existing arrangement within the street. The County Council 
has requested dimensions (5 metres by 2.5 metres) of the car 
parking space to be shown. I have scaled the floor plan and it 
shows that the driveway is 5.2 metres in depth and 5 metres 
wide. Therefore there is sufficient space to accommodate a 
vehicle off street.  

 
8.22  In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policy 8/2. 
 
 



Car and Cycle Parking 
 

 Car parking 
 
8.23 The proposal includes a car parking space at the front of the 

site. This would comply with the maximum level of car parking 
for the propose dwelling.  

 
 Cycle parking 
 
8.24 The proposal includes three cycle parking spaces within the 

rear garden although no details of the type of stand have been 
provided and they do not appear to be enclosed. I have 
therefore recommended a cycle condition so that these details 
can be agreed.  

 
8.25 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policies 8/6 and 8/10.  
 

Third Party Representations 
 
8.26 I set out below my response to the concerns raised in the third 

party representation in the below table.  
 
Representations Response 
There is a covenant restricting 
development;  

This is not a material planning 
consideration. It is a civil matter 
that would need to be resolved 
between landowners.  

The applicant did not advise us of 
the intention to develop the land;  

The City Council encourages 
applicants to consult neighbours 
prior to submitting applications. 
However, there is no requirement 
to do so and this is not a reason 
to refuse the application.   

The proposed building will be 
oppressively close to our property 
and affect the quality of the 
outlook from the kitchen of 2a;  

See para 8.14 

Sunlight will be reduced to the 
bedroom and kitchen of 2a and 
cast a shadow over the garden;  

See para 8.14 

Concerns with the provision of 
car parking;  

See para 8.23 



The protected tree adjacent to 2a 
and 2b Drayton Road is not 
shown;  

There are no protected trees that 
would be affected by the 
proposed development.  

Concerned with the potential for 
flues and other outlets being 
inserted in the side wall which will 
be visible from 2a.  

The location of any flues or 
outlets to serve the kitchen and 
bathroom will be determined on 
where access is available. If a 
flue/outlet is required to be 
inserted into the west elevation 
this would require access into 
private land for which an 
agreement would be needed. This 
is a matter for 
neighbours/landowners to 
resolve.  

Impact from noise on current 
tenants during construction work 

I have applied a construction 
hours condition to mitigate the 
impact of construction work on the 
residential amenity of the 
neighbouring occupiers.  

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The proposed two storey dwelling (first floor in the roof) is 

considered to be acceptable in terms of its design and scale, as 
it would assimilate into the site without having a detrimental 
impact on the character of the area. The design is of high 
quality without being overly fussing and the scale is ancillary 
compared to the surrounding houses.  

 
9.2 There are no windows in the proposed dwelling that would 

cause direct overlooking of neighbouring properties. The 
dwelling would also be located a sufficient distance away from 
the neighbouring properties so as not to have a significantly 
detrimental impact on their residential amenity in terms of 
enclosure and dominance. The proposed dwelling would 
provide future occupants with a high quality living environment.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
   
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision 
notice. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of 

doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local 
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. No construction work or demolition work shall be carried out or 

plant operated other than between the following hours: 0800 
hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours and 
1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
  
4. In the event of the foundations for the proposed development 

requiring piling, prior to the development taking place the 
applicant shall provide the local authority with a report / method 
statement for approval detailing the type of piling and mitigation 
measures to be taken to protect local residents from noise 
and/or vibration. Potential noise and vibration levels at the 
nearest noise sensitive locations shall be predicted in 
accordance with the provisions of BS 5228-1&2:2009 Code of 
Practice for noise and vibration control on construction and 
open sites.  Development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details.   

  
 Due to the proximity of this site to existing residential premises 

and other noise sensitive premises, impact pile driving is not 
recommended.  

  



 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13) 

 
5. No unbound material shall be used in the surface finish of the 

driveway within 6 metres of the highway boundary of the site. 
  
 Reason: To avoid displacement of loose material onto the 

highway in the interests of highway safety 
 
6. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 2, Class A of 

the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-
enacting that order with or without modification), no fences, 
gates, walls or other means of enclosure forward of the principal 
elevation shall be erected within the curtilage of the 
dwellinghouse(s) without the granting of specific planning 
permission. 

  
 Reason: To protect the visual amenity of the neighbourhood 

and in the interests of highway safety (Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policies 3/4 and 8/2). 

 
7. Prior to the commencement of the first use the vehicular access 

where it crosses the public highway shall be laid out and 
constructed in accordance with the Cambridgeshire County 
Council construction specification.  

  
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure 

satisfactory access into the site. 
 
8. Prior to the occupation of the hereby approved dwelling, the 

access shall be constructed with adequate drainage measures 
to prevent surface water runoff onto the adjacent public 
highway.  

  
 Reason: To prevent surface water discharging to the highway. 
 
9. No development shall commence until details of facilities for the 

covered, secured parking of bicycles for use in connection with 
the development hereby permitted shall be submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority in writing.  The 
approved facilities shall be provided in accordance with the 
approved details before use of the development commences. 

  



 Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the secure storage 
of bicycles. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 8/6) 

 
10. No additional windows or openings of any kind shall be 

introduced into the western elevation of the development 
hereby approved.  

  
 Reason: In the interests of residential amenity (Cambridge 

Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 3/12 or 3/14). 
 
11. No development shall take place until samples of the materials 

to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the external surfaces 

is appropriate. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/12 
and 3/14) 

 
INFORMATIVE: This development involves work to the public 
highway that will require the approval of the County Council as 
Highway Authority. It is an OFFENCE to carry out any works 
within the public highway, which includes a public right of way, 
without the permission of the Highway Authority. Please note 
that it is the applicants responsibility to ensure that, in addition 
to planning permission, any necessary consents or approvals 
under the Highways Act 1980 and the New Roads and Street 
Works Act 1991 are also obtained from the County Council. No 
part of any structure may overhang or encroach under or upon 
the public highway unless licensed by the Highway Authority 
and no gate / door / ground floor window shall open outwards 
over the public highway. 

 
INFORMATIVE: Public Utility apparatus may be affected by this 
proposal. Contact the appropriate utility service to reach 
agreement on any necessary alterations, the cost of which must 
be borne by the applicant. 

 


